

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-29-2019

Employers Resource Management Co. V. Kealey Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46742

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/
idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

Recommended Citation

"Employers Resource Management Co. V. Kealey Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46742" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7710.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7710

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

Docket No. 46742

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

EMPLOYERS RESOURCE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, an Idaho Corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

-vs-

**BOBBI-JO MEULEMAN, in her capacity as Director of the IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE,**

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District Court
for Ada County, State of Idaho

The Honorable Samuel Hoagland, District Judge Presiding

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

Neil D. McFeeley, ISB #3564
Eberle, Berlin, Kading, Turnbow
& McKlveen, Chartered
Post Office Box 1368
Boise, Idaho 83701
Telephone: (208) 344-8535
Facsimile: (208) 344-8542

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Steven Olsen, Division Chief

Scott Zanzig, ISB #9361
Deputy Attorney General
Civil Litigation Division
PO Box 83720
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor
Boise, ID 83720
Telephone: (208) 332-3554
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073

Table of Contents

I.	NATURE OF THE CASE	1
A.	COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
B.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
C.	ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	7
1.	Is the IRIA unconstitutional as it delegates judicial power to the EAC and attempts to limit judicial review.....	7
2.	Is the IRIA unconstitutional as it grants the EAC legislative power to grant tax subsidies.	7
3.	Is Employers entitled to an award of attorney's fees on appeal pursuant to Idaho Code § 12 – 117 as the Department has acted without a reasonable basis in law.....	7
II.	ARGUMENT.....	7
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
B.	THE IRIA UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DELEGATES JUDICIAL POWER TO THE EAC AND ATTEMPTS TO LIMIT THE COURTS' JUDICIAL REVIEW BY ITS FAILURE TO SET STANDARDS OR GUIDELINES THAT LIMIT THE EAC'S DISCRETION, THE ABSENCE OF A REQUIREMENT FOR FINDINGS OF FACT, AND THE DECLARATION THAT DECISIONS ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED "CONTESTED CASES."	8
C.	THE IRIA DOES NOT LIMIT THE EAC TO FINDING FACTS, BUT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY GRANTS THE EAC LEGISLATIVE POWER TO GRANT TAX SUBSIDIES AND THEREFORE VIOLATES THE IDAHO CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT OF SEPARATION OF POWERS.	12
D.	EMPLOYERS IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT.	11
II.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of County Commissioners of Twin Falls County v. Idaho Health Facilities Authority</i> , 96 Idaho 498, 531 P.2d 588 (1976).....	16
<i>Boise Redevelopment Agency v. Yick Kong Corp.</i> , 94 Idaho 876, 499 P.2d 575 (1972)	16
<i>Electors of Big Butte Area v. State Bd of Education</i> , 78 Idaho 602, 607, 308 P.2d 225, 230 (1957)	9
<i>Employers Resource Management Company v. Ronk</i> , 162 Idaho 774, 780, 405 P.3d 33, 39 (2017). 3, 9, 13	
<i>Fluharty v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 29 Idaho 203, 211, 158 P. 320, 322 (1916).....	7
<i>Greater Boise Auditorium Dist. v. Royal Inn</i> , 106 Idaho 884, 888, 684 P.2d 286, 290 (1984)	13, 16
<i>Harris v. State Department of Health & Welfare</i> , 128, Idaho 295, 297, 847 P.2d 1156, 1158 (1992)).....	7
<i>Kerner v. Johnson</i> , 99 Idaho 433, 583 P.2d 360 (1978).....	11, 16
<i>Meisner v. Potlatch Corp</i> , 131 Idaho 258, 261, 954 P.2d 676, 679 (1998)	7
<i>Smith v. Costello</i> , 77 Idaho 205, 290 P.2d 742 (1956).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Beck v. City of York</i> , 164 Neb. 223, 82 NW.2d 269, 273	8
<i>State v. Concrete Processors</i> , 85 Idaho 277, 282, 379 P.2d 89, 94 (1963).....	9
<i>State v. Delling</i> , 152 Idaho 122, 125, 267 P.3d 709, 712 (2011)	7
<i>State v. Heitz</i> , 72 Idaho 107, 238 P.2d 439 (1951).....	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 50 Idaho 363, 296 P. 588 (1931).....	8
<i>State v. Kellogg</i> , 98 Idaho 541, 568 P.2d 514 (1977).....	16
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Board of Tax Appeals</i> , 103 Idaho 808, 654 P.2d 901 (1982).....	12
<i>Village of Movie Springs v. Aurora Mfg. Co.</i> , 82 Idaho 337, 348, 353 P.2d 767 (1960)).....	8

Statutes

Idaho Code §67-4704.....	4, 9
Idaho Code §67-4738(11)	5
Idaho Code §67-4739	4, 5
Idaho Code §67-4739(1)	5
Idaho Code §67-4739(1)(a).....	5
Idaho Codes §67-4704(1) and (2)	6
Idaho Code §67-4704(1)(a)-(m).....	15
Idaho Code . § 67-4739(2)	10
Idaho Code § § 67-4737	4
Idaho Code § 12–117	16
Idaho Code §67-4707	13

Other Authorities

Article II, §1 of the Idaho Constitution	3, 4, 9
Article III, §1 of the Idaho Constitution.....	3, 8
Article V, § 2.....	8
Article VII, §5 of the Idaho Constitution	4, 12
IDAPA 28.04.01.003.....	10
IDAPA 28.04.01.151.07.....	9
